Che o Nutnper

muoaguction Date |

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

Memo

To
From
Board Meeting Date

(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

[}

RS EIN e To IR

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent

Amendment No. 1 - Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of
Understanding - East Bay Asian Youth Center (contractor) - 353/0akland
International High School (site)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why the
consultant’s services are
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
scope of work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www e k17 ca s

Approval of Amendment No. 1 of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master
Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between District and East Bay Asian Youth
Center, for services to be provided primarily to 353/0akland International High
School.

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of
Education on June 25, 2014 (Enactment number 14-1397).

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Individual Service
Agreement to the Master Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between the
District and East Bay Asian Youth Center, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide
Menu of Service Option G for Lead Agency Unit of Service for increased services for
after school enrichment in the after school program at Oakland International High
School for the period of July 1, 2014 through August 21, 2015, in the amount of
$13,596.00, increasing the agreement from $228,238.00 to an amount not to exceed
$241,834.00. All terms and conditions of the MMOU remain in full force and

effect.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Individual Service
Agrc nent to the Master Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between the
District and East Bay Asian Youth Center for the latter to provide a range of
services, including assessment of the school community’s needs and assets,
coordination of all student and family support services, and other services for the
Community Schools and Student Services Department for the period July 1, 2014
through August 21, 2015.

Funding Resource: 4124/21% ©71 7 ACCETe C~-~ Eiqding in an amount not to exceed
€12 596.00.

Individual Service Agreement

Menu of Service

Certificate of Insurance

Scope of Work

Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding









Boar¢ Nffice Use: L ile Info,
File lu number -y OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date Alaaliy >~/ SCHOOQL DISTRICT
Fnactment Number | /4 - V47 o B ,

| cnactment Date 6’-27~;{¢ TRV ST Sty

/

To Board of Education
From Antwan Wilson, Superintendent

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, instruction, Leadership &
Equity-in-Action
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations

K-27-}4

individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding - East Bay
Asian Youth Center (contractor) - 353/0akland Internatinnal High Schon! ‘<ite)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why the
consultant’s services are
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
scope of work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) between District and East Bay Asian Youth Center, for
services to be provided primarily to 353/0akland International High School.

The attached individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of
Education on June 25, 2014 (Enactment number 14-1397).

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the
Master Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and East Bay
Asian Youth Center, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide their Menu Option C-
Lead Agency Unit for Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities
in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at Oakland
International High School for the period of July 1, 2014 through August 21, 2015,
in an amount not to exceed $228,238.00, pursuant to the terms and conditions as
specified in the MOU.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the
Master Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and East Bay
Asian Youth Center for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership and
Family Literary activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program
Lead Agency at Oakland International High School for the period July 1, 2014
through August 21, 2015.

Funding Resource: 4124/2** 7,en* '~ High $~~~~! After School Safety and
E~=-hment for Teens (*<<+ <) Grant: $192,456.00 for Core funding, $19,545.00
ror Equitable Access, ana $16,237.00 for Family Literacy funding, for a total
amount not to exceed $228,238.00.

Individual Service Agreement

Certificate of Insurance

Program Schedule and Budget

Menu of Service

Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding

www.ousd.k12.ca.us
























SECTION 4: Profam Mod@iandfead Agency Selection

For 2014-2015, my site will operate the following program model:

x Traditional After School: voluntary program open to all students, with enrollment priorities targeting certain students
0 Extended School Day: additional class periods added to the bell schedule during after school hours for students of a
particular grade and/or all students of the school

) Blendele brid: combination of some extended day and some traditional after school programming

chool’s plans for Full Service C unity School development.

The East Bay Asian Youth Center is a youth development organization based in Oakland’s historic Chinatown and San Antonio
neighborhéod districts. EBAYC’s mission is to inspire young people to be life-long builders of a just and compassionate
multicultural society. EBAYC serves a racially and ethnically diverse membership of 1,500 children, youth and young adults.

Our goals are to help young people be safe, smart and socially responsible. Our theory of change is that if EBAYC engages
residents to lead the organization to achieve results, provides children, youth and young adults a seamless continuum of support
services, and catalyzes policy and system changes that help create better schools. safer neighborhood, and greater economic
opportunities for families, then young people will safe, smart and socially responsible.

EBAYC Service Strategies
Juvenile Justice
EBAYC works with juvenile probationers move toward a healthy and productive life pathway to keep them safe, get off court
probation and earn their high school diploma . We provide young people intensive mentoring, case management, and transitional
employment services. Recidivism among young people is reduced by over 50% when they participate in EBAYC.
High Quality Schools
EBAYC partners with ten Oakland schools to providc summer and after school education, work-based learning, attendance case
management, and medical and mental health services. We help parents collaborate with their child’s teachers, and to be leader in
school governance. We support high school students to graduate and enter higher education. EBAYC consistently demonstrates
high standards of program quality and performance as indicated by city, county, and school district evaluation.
Community Development
EBAYC works with residents and merchants to increase public safety, reduce street level prostitution, improve physical
environment, and expand job opportunities along the International Boulevard corridor.

21st Century ASSETs High Schoo! After School Programs
2014-2015



Higtill
| Requirea # ot Pro am pays your program wili operate aunimg OUrioul 1edi 4V 14-cU 10, | 10V uayd 1syuiicu
I

| Projected Daily Attendance during School Year 2014-2015: o 145

* CDE allows programs to close for a maximum of 3 of these days during the school year for professional development.
Families must be notified of these program closure dates in advance, and the lead agency must maintain documentation
of professional development activities offered on these dates.

21st Century ASSETs High Schoo! After School Programs
2014-2015















DN 10: Transforming School Culture and Climate
After school pro' can play a llical role in support the school's efforts to transform school culture and climate,

helping to make oi'ositive, supportive places for all students to stay engaged, be sucdjjful, ’ thrive.

a) The following are paths that OUSD schools are taking to change discipline and transform school culture and
climate. What strategy/strategies is your school utilizing to transform school culture and climate?

____ PBIS (Positive Behavioral Interventions and Support)
___ Restorative Justice
_X__ Social and Emotional Learning

Bullying Prevention
Other: (please specify)

b) How will the school and lead agency partner work together to ensure that the after school program is aligned and
supporting these efforts, and helping to transform school culture and climate? (ie. shared professional development,
curriculum, coaching, planning meetings, COST meetings, etc.)

ASP staff will participate in all school sponsored training. This will ensure a uniform practice of supporting our
students to learn and grow in a safe environment.

c) Reducing the disproportionate suspension rates of African American students is a key priority for OUSD. Please
describe any special efforts your after school program is taking to support the school engagement, social-emotional
well-being, and/or academic success of African American students at your school (ie. Manhood Development circles,
Ethnic Studies curriculum, recognition ceremaonies for student accomplishments, Black professionals as role models or
mentors, etc.):

Our programs will fold in workshops and activities on social emotional learning, muiticulturalism, and equity.

21st Century ASSETs High School After School Programs
2014-2015






1

2014-15 After School Enroliment Policy for Qakliand International High School

OUSD has established district-wide guidelines for Target Population and Enroliment in ASES and 21 Century After School
Programs. Within these guideiines, each school will create a site-specific After School Enroliment Policy that will be made public to
the schoot community through the following methods:

e Enroliment policy will be included in After School Enrollment Packet and program materials.

+ Enroliment policy will be discussed at after school parent orientation/meetings.

o Enroliment policy will be shared with school facuity.

Taraat Pa=idatinm: INArarika tarmatad etiidant nAaniilatinne in ardar ~f nrinrify. Snecifv data that will inform et |Acim+ calartinn \
) I
i ! & |
Stugents that are engipie 10r rree or FIee/euuced Iunui dppivativi upuonal
reduced school lunch.
English Language Learners Enroliment data Opticonal

Grade levels prioritized for programming: 9-12

Note: The ASES and 21 CCLC grants require that programs are open to all students of the school, if space remains after outreach
is done to targeted students.

A litional Notes:

o Successful after school programs are heterogeneous and include several target populations.

o Sites cannot simply utilize a first come-first serve process for enrolling students; sites should establish priorities for
participation.

» Programs are intended to help close the achievement gap by serving a variety of students with academic and other needs.

+ In alignment with OUSD’s strategic goal to reduce chronic absenteeism, programs should consider targeting students at risk
of chronic absenteeism, as determined by individual attendance rates between 90 — 95% during the current school year.
(Programs should collaborate with school site leadership to obtain student attendance data.)

¢ Program must enroll adequate numbers of students to meet CDE attendance targets.

21st Century ASSETs High School After School Programs
2014-2015



12

Enrollment Process and Timeline: Summarize your enroliment timeline below. Describe ongoing program outreach and
recruitment efforts, beginning in Spring 2013.

Timeline After School Enroliment Steps/Process Individual(s) responsible

May 10, 2014 Provide lists of students in target populations | Principal
to EBAYC for recruitment
May 14, 2014 Announce enroliment policy to faculty Principal and ASP Director
May 15, 2014 Announce enroliment policy to families of ASP Director
current students
May 15, 2014 Applications are available ASP Director
May 17, 2014 Recruit students during Open House ASP Director
May 17, 2014 Recruit students during New Parent EASP Director
Orientation session
| May 22, 2014 Reach out to targeted populations Principal and ASP Director

important dates to include in your timeline:

May — June: Early outreach and recruitment for 2014-15 school year program.

August - September: New school year enroliment of students for remaining program slots.

After school programs begin on 1% Day of school.

Parents are notified about their student’s participation in program at beginning of school year (specify date).
All programs must maintain waitlists after program slots are filled.

Sci | Support for Program Recruitment
Destribe how the school will support after school program recruitment efforts. Specify how school staff will help promote the after

schggl program, refer students, and communicate with families about program opportunities:

After school forms are a part of school registration; recruitment will take place in June and during summer school.

Principal Signature: C/(/\_/?@“A@{ﬂ Lead Agency Signature: M

21st Century ASSETs High School After School Programs
2014-2015



13

2014-15 Assurances for Grant Compliance and After School Alignment with School Day

Principal and Lead Agency representative will review and discuss each assurance below, and initial next to each item to signify
agreement. Altached separately are the following documents referenced below: 1) Grant Assurances signed by OUSD
Superintendent, 2) After School MOU template, and 3) Quality Support Coach/Academic Liaison Role Description.

Site Aaministrator and Lead Agency Director/Site Coordinator have reviewed the CA Dept ot Education’s
ASES and/or 21% Century Grant Assurances, and understand mandated grant compliance elements.

Site Administrator and Lead Agency Director have reviewed the Lead Agency After School MOU together,
and agree to the requirements outlined in the MOU for the iead agency partner.

Site Administrator will meet regularly with Site Coordinator to ensure program is meeting identified goals.

Site will share student outcome data to better refine program (Attendance data, test scores, Report Cards,
IEP’s, etc).

The principal and lead agency partner have reviewed and discussed the Quality Support Coach key
responsibilities. Both Principal and lead agency partner understand that this role is critical for strengthening
staff practices and the quality of the after school program. Site will identify a certificated, qualified individual
to serve as the program’s Quality Support Coach and to fulfill all responsibilities outlined in the role
description.

Site will invite Site Coordinator and appropriate after school staff to participate in school day meetings and
professional development opportunities, in order to ensure consistency in standards of teaching and learning
and positive school climate.

Site will invite Site Coordinator to participate on SSC, COST, SST, and/or CSSSP teams to ensure
coordination of services.

3

Site will coordinate the use of facilities and site level resources in support of program goals.

Site will provide Site Coordinator with office space that includes access to internet and phone.

Site Administrator will share the School Site Safety Plan with the Site Coordinator and discuss appropriate

Principal Signature:

policies and procedures to ensure safety during the after school hours.

g
//’ ;o 1/ ;
(A A A o ne 4 Lead Agency Signat e: O\ AR aqa
- LA M LA
21st Century ASSETs High School After School Programs

.

o 2014-2015
‘«J



14

Quality Support Coach (formerly called “Academic Liaison”)

After school research clearly shows that high quality programs resulit in increased youth outcomes. The higher the
program quality, the more youth outcomes are achieved. The Quality Support Coach is a required position and plays a
critical role in supporting after school program quality through the following high leverage staff capacity-building activities:

» Provide classroom observations, coaching support, and trainings to improve staff practices and program quality.

e Support the after sc ool rogram's Assess — Plan — Improve program quality improvement cycle by helping after
school programs gather and review data on program quality, make plans for improvement, and receive training and
coaching supports aligned to improvement plans.

» Bridge the after school program with school day goals, priorities, curriculum, pedagogy, and data.

e Provide lesson planning support and lesson modeling to strengthen after school instruction.

» Help develop/design after school academic offerings and curriculum, an support alignment of after school
activities with the Common Core standards

The Quality Support Coach can be a credentialed teacher from the school faculty or o er qualified professional working
with the school (for example, a Literacy Specic st, Math Coach from LCI, BTSA Coach, etc.). This individual will receive
training and specific direction on the Quality Support Coach role from the OUSD After School Programs Office. The After
School Programs Office will provide specific deliverables aligned with the key job duties listed above. The required
budget allocation for this position is $2,500 for the year, equivalent to 83 hrs/year at a Paid-in-Service contract rate of
$30.12/hour.

JRualit I ] N

a) Please identify who will fulfill the Quality Support Coach r¢ : for 2014-15:

x A credentialed teacher on staff who has effective skills and experiences in coaching and/or adult learning
O A qualified professional who is part of the school staff

O An OUSD coach connected to e school (i.e. LCI Literacy or Math coach, BTSA coach, etc.)

O Other individual (please specify in detail):

If known, please specify the name of the person who will fill the Academic Liaison role, and identify his/her role in the
school:

b) Some schools are challenged in finding a qualified individual on staff who can fulfill the Quality Support Coach role. In
this case, the OUSD After School Programs Office will work actively to try to find an OUSD coach to match with the

21st Century ASSETs High School After Schoot Programs
2014-2015




15

school. Please mark:

My school needs support in finding an individual who can effectively fulfill the role of Quality Support Coach.
0 Yes x No

e S I D B
I

n addition to a Quality Support Coach, some schools choose to have teachers on extended contract to provide direct
service to students after school, such as after school intervention, support with programs like Achieve 3000 or Fast
Forward, and academic enrichment.

Please list spec c after school classes/activities that will be facilitated by teachers paid on extended contract.
Important note: Teachers on extended contract who are providing direct services to students after school must be paid at
the negotiated rate of $23.16/hr (per OEA contract). After school grant funds can be utilized for this direct service work.
The Quality Support Coach cannot provide direct service to students. The Quality Support Coach is primarily responsible
for providing coaching and training, and is paid at the negotiated Paid-In-Setvice rate of $30.12 for their staff capacity-
building services. Teachers doing direct service work after school must be paid with an extended contract

List after school classes/activities that will be facilitated by Anticipated hours/week for
teachers on extended contract teacher on extended contract

Not known at this time

A AL A
Princ al Signature: A ,_,(Avf/dé/ﬁ Lead Agency Signature: W,

AV

21st Century ASSETSs High School After School Programs
2014-2015



16

After School Safety and Emergency Planning for 2014-15

After School Safety and Emergency Planning
A) The Comprehensive School Site Safety Plan will incorporate the After School Program. The Principal and Site

i Coordinator will discuss plans and procedures for after school safety, and the Site Coordinator will have access to the
- Comprehensive School Site Safety Plan.

x Yes (O No

| no, explain after school plans to ensure student and staff safety should an incident of violence or other crisis/femergency
occur on or near the school campus during after school hours:

B) Describe the training that site will provide after school staff on safety procedures, including lockdown procedures and
! communication protocols for crisis response.

ASP will implement similar emergency response procedure as the school day. The school will help us with practice drill at
the beginning of each semester.

. C) Principal and Site Coordinator have reviewed the OUSD After School Emergency/Crisis 1st Level Response
Notification Protocol.
x Yes [ No

Will the After School Program have access to facility keys for all areas where after school programming occurs?
x Yes [ No

If no, indicate how the school campus will be secured if crisis should occur during after school hours and if lockdown is
necessary:

_SSO Staffing i Bneniiiy S0 .l ! BR BiiEEm
0 Site has a school day SSO who can accommodate after school related work as part of their regular salary.
O Site will pay Extra time/Over time (ET/OT) to accommodate an after school SSO.

X Site does not need an SSO or does not have the resources to have an after school SSO.

st
Principal Signature: (jj\_/ ’ : Lead Agency Signature: W_/

k 3 21st Century ASSETs High School After School Programs
j 2014-2015




17

Professional Development and Staff Wellness

and trainings, in ord grow and imgjjve their practice. Programs s@guld utilize data from the YPQA/SAPQA
y assessment tool to determine the areas of focusjiir prof@8sional development.

supp
yout

Profgiona! Development:JiMter school staff should receive adequate professional devel@liment, including coaching

a) Programs are allowed up to three days of program closure during the school year to offer staff professional
development. Please indicate which three days (if any) your program plans to close this year for PD:
Not known at this time

b) What professional development, coaching, and training supports will be provided by the lead agency partner?
Youth development, trauma informed intervention, Building Intentional Community

¢) What professional development opportunities will be provided by the school site?
TBD

d) ASPO professional development will consist of the mandatory August Institute (week of Aug. 4-8), mandatory monthly
site coordinator meetings (2 hrs/month), Youth Work Methods trainings (4 hours in October during non-student day), the
annual Bridging the Bay after school conference, and various professional learning communities (time commitment
varies). Please mark:

| understand at professional development helps ensure program quality. My program is committed to
providing/accessing professional development opportunities for after school staff, based on needs identified by
program data. My program will adequately budget for staff time to participate in professional development over the
course of the year (for key line staff, recommended at :ast 20 hours of PD/year). x Yes O No

Staff Wellness TR R REEREER | iR H

e) Please describe ways your program will work to support staff wellness over the course of the year:
o Ensure the appropriate staff to student ratio and provide end of year celebration to recognize everyone’s

contribution to the after school program.
Lead Agency Signature: _@M&QA—A_/
21st Century ASSETs High School After School Programs

2014-2015

Principal Signature:




2014-2015 Units of Service for Lead Agency: E~=<* Rqy Asian Youth Center

Lead Agency Unit o1 derviee

After School Services include:

After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to
ensure ASES and 21* Century grant compliance, alignment with school day, program
quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with district policies, including contracting
processes, fiscal timelines, and Legal requirements.

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment,
and recreational/physical activity components to meet grant compliance. Services will be
delivered by qualified, trained individuals and community providers with subject matter
expertise and youth development experience.

After School program will serve up to 150 students at seven elementary school sites, 300
at the middle school site, and 135 at the high school site. Services will be offered daily,
Monday through Friday, from September — June. Program will begin immediately at the
end of the regular school day and will stay open until 6pm daily.

The After School Services include internship, homework assistance, math intervention,
reading intervention, sport, culinary arts, science, visual and performing art instruction.

Program activities will be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not
exceed 20:1.

For High School Programs: services also include tamily literacy programming and
equitable access services. The Family Literacy workshops engage parents in their
children’s academic and leadership development process, and college and career
exploration.

Option A: services for up to 80 Elementary students: $94,000

Option B: services for up to 115 Elementary students: $135,000

Option C: services for up te 150 Elementary students: $175,000

Option D: services for up to 165 Elementary students: $195,000

Option E: services for up to 185 Middle School ASES students: $200,000
Option F: services for up to 115 Middle School 21CCLCstudents: $130,000
Option G: services for up to 135 High School students: $233,000

Option H: services for up to 100 High School students: $183,000

Factors that may reduce or alter the school charge for apbove lead agency unit:
a) School opting to utilize own teachers to provide academic services, reducing the
academic programming charges to the cost above.
b) School opting to directly contract with a different service provider for enrichment,
reducing some of the enrichment charges to the cost above.
¢) School opting to provide supplies in support of after school programming,










EAST BAY ASIAN YOUTH CENTER

The East Bay Asian Youth Center’s mission is to inspire young people to be life-long builders of a just and
compassionate multicultural society. EBAYC serves a racially and ethnically diverse membership of
1,000 children, youth, and their families who live in Oakland’s San Antonio neighborhood. We believe
that if a neighborhood is a place that fosters the healthy development of children, youth and families,
young people will grow to be safe, smart, and socially responsible. We work to make our neighborhood
a great place for families to raise their children by providing young people a seamless continuum of
support services and engaging their families to make positive change in their community.

EBAYC Service Strategies

Violence Prevention

EBAYC helps young people who are on probation, parole, or are gang-involved move toward a healthy
and productive life pathway. We provide young people intensive mentoring, case management, and
transitional employment services. Recidivism among young people is reduced by over 50% when they
participate in EBAYC.

el M ialied: Calhm At
L : S

EBAYC partners with eight neighborhood schools to provide summer and after school education, work-
based learning, attendance case management, and medical and mental health services. We help
parents collaborate with their child’s teachers, and to be leader in school governance. We support high
school students to graduate and enter higher education. EBAYC consistently demonstrates high
standards of program quality and performance as indicated by city, county, and school district
evaluation.

Economic Opportunities

EBAYC is the founding member of the Oak-to-Ninth Community Benefits Coalition that successfully
established a partnership with Oakland Harbor Partners and the City of Oakland to build 465 new
affordable family housing units, and to create new construction apprenticeships opportunities for 300
residents. in partnership with the Oakland Unified School District — Nutrition Services Department,
EBAYC created “Oakland Fresh”, a network of produce market and wrap-around nutrition education
services at 25 schools.



E |

EAST BAY ASIAN YOUTH CENTER

2025 East 12th Street * Qakland * California * 94606
T 510.533.1092 * F 510.533.6825 °* W wwwebayc.org

Michael Moore

Operation Officer

Qakland Unified School District
900 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Moore,

This letter explains the East Bay Asian Youth Center (EBAYC) policy for tuberculosis -
testing, fingerprinting and child abuse and neglect reporting.

EBAYC employees are not permitted to come into contact with students at any OUSD
school sites until EBAYC receives their negative TB test results, fingerprint clearance
and re-arrest records from the State of California - Department of Justice, and from the
Federal Bureau of Investigation pursuant to Section 11105.3 of the California Penal Code
and Section 15660 of the California Welfare and Institutions Cc ©° No EBAYC

employees who have been convicted of a violent or serious felony may come into contact
with students.

EBAYC employees fully comply with the California Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting
Act guidelines to report suspicions of possible child abuse and neglect to the appropriate
reporting agencies.

Sincerely
Gianna Tran, MSW

Deputy Executive Director
East Bay Asian Youth Center






OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

o U . S i g
Wi PR, VWV S eyt
e AR

'I'\TSCT TCQTMNT

Vendor: East Bay Asian Youth Center

Qy~—riner ~ECaryices: East Bay Asian Youth Center contracts with schools to be a lead
agency to provide high quality after school programming consisting of academic enrichment
and recreational physical activities, family literacy and targeted Equitable Access services to
students that are high risk.

N~t-To-Excec” * -nount: $3,064,240.00

Determination of the Not-to-Exceed Amount is based on historical data and projections for
the coming school year, it is anticipated that East Bay Asian Youth Center will provide
services to 12 school sites.

The District contracts with agencies to provide various activities and after school programs.
Chosen by the number of sites served with District and the long standing relationship with
the agencies, the Master Memorandum of Understanding establishes a relationship with
East Bay Asian Youth Center, defining te___3 and conditions as well as setting a maximum
not-to-exceed ceiling amount. This ceiling is derived from historical cost data, and known
changes in sites to be served, as well as expected grant funding.

In addition, the District has been working with agencies to provide a Menu of Service,
which delivers a clear and measurable scope of work. Analogous to ordering from a
common table menu, each product is described and the price is clearly quoted, establishing
and promoting a more perfect competition where the consumer, here the principal, is
mformed of the services offered, and the price for those services. This allows the principal
to easily compare services and prices, and plan for programmatic needs.

FISC" = IMPACT

There is no funding associated with the Master Memorandum of Understanding or the
Amendment to the Master Memorandum of Understanding herewith. The Master
Memorandum of Understanding establishes a relationship, as well as setting the terms and
conditions with East Bay Asian Youth Center. The funding source for each Individual
Service Agreement will be determined separately and individually. Funding for the
Individual Service Agreement is verified through a review of the BDT budget process,

and a review of State and Federal compliance funding when applicable.

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

RECOM™*NDATION

Approval of the Master MOU between East Bay Asian Youth Center and the Oakland
Unified School District authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into
and execute the Master Memorandum of Understanding and Individual Service

Agreement(s) with East Bay Asian Youth Center in an amount Not-To-Exceed
$3,064,240.00.

The Secretary of the Governing Board shall place said Individual Service Agreements on the
Consent Calendar for Approval.

ATTACHN NTS

e Master MOU

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



Board Offica Tlea: T aaiglative File Info.

1.2

2.

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

File ID Numoer ju—13 o4 OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date Q]leltf SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number [4-1397
Enactment Date b-26-14 4/ Loy Hetanle ity STIents
MASTER
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and
East Bay Asian Youth Center

INTENT 2014-2015

Intent of this 2morandum of Understanding. This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter
“MOU") establishes the Oakland Unified School District's (hereinafter "OUSD") intent to establish a
relationship with  East Bay Asian Youth Center (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR?”), to provide services to
OUSD as described and stated in full in the Individual Service Agreement(s).

Cumulative Amount of ISA(s) NOT TO EXCEED $ 3.064.240.00

This Master MOU shall include an Individual Services Agreement (hereinafter "ISA”) developed for
each OUSD site CONTRACTOR is to provide services. It is understood that this Master MOU does not
commit OUSD to pay for services provided by any CONTRACTOR, unless and until an authorized OUSD
representative approves the service, and a Purchase Order is issued by OUSD’'s Procurement
department and the ISA(s) are ratified by the Board of Education.

IER ™ &0

Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement shall be July 1, 2014 to August 21, 2015 and may
be extended by written agreement of both parties. ISA’s are void upon termination or expiration of
the Master MOU.

All terms and conditions apply jointly and severally to all CONTRACTOR’'S employees, agents,
partners, subcontractors, and/or volunteers acting on behalf of, and by the direction of CONTRACTOR.

Notice of Termination. OUSD may, at any time, terminate this Agreement upon not less than five (5)
days written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate CONTRACTOR for services
satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this agreement
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination
for cause, OUSD may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD
exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the
additional cost.

Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, CA and is governed by the laws of the
State of California.

Licenses and Permits. CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and
certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in
counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.

Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD poilicies,
regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer
or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement without first obtaining the prior written
approval of OUSD. CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or
potential conflict of interest between CONTRACTOR’s family, business or financial interest and the
services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in either private interest or services
under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of
such change will be brought to OUSD’s attention in writing.

Master MOU for 2014-2015 Page 1 of 7
Revised 5/2014



2.8

2.9

Drug-Free /| 10ke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any
buildings and/or grounds on OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or
subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites.

Anti-Discrimination. Consistent with the policy of OUSD in connection with all work performed under
Contracts, CONTRACTOR shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of
actual or perceived race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical
or mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex or sexual orientation. CONTRACTOR
agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to, the California
Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code
Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its
subcontractor(s).

2.9A Local, Smali Local and Smali Local f iident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE). OUSD

2.10

2.1

212

2.13

2.14

requires a twenty percent (20%) minimum local participation requirement for all professional service
contracts over the informal bidding threshold (Public Contract Code Section 20111). Contractors shall
comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%)
local and 10% small local and/or small local resident business participation. Business entities must be
certified by the City of Oakland in order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation
requirement. A copy of the District's S/SL/SLRBE Policy can be obtained from the OUSD website:
www.ousd.k1™ - LUs

Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD’s financial obligations
under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of
whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidentai
damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this
Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR costs or expenses. OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or
expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for OUSD except as follows:

Mane , in an amount not to exceed $0

Liability of CONTRACT( to correct unsatisfactory work. The granting of any payment by OUSD or
the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR to correct
unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or
detected at the time a payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this
Agreement, may be rejected by District and in that case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without
delay.
Waiver. No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate
as a waiver of that or any other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of
the Agreement.
Submittal of Documents. CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work under this Contract unti
CONTRACTOR has submitted and OUSD has approved the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the
endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:

a) Signed Agreement

b) Workers' Compensation Certification

¢) Insurance Certificates and Endorsements

d) Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification (provided with invoice)

e) Tuberculosis Clearance — Test Showing Negative Results (provided with invoice)

Master MOU for 2014-2015 Page 2 of 7
Revised 5/2014






4.6

47

48

49

during the progress of the work. Any such materials in the hands of CONTRACTOR or in the hands of
any subcontractor upon completion or termination of the work shall be immediately delivered to the
OUSD. if any materials are lost, damaged or destroyed before final delivery to the OUSD,
CONTRACTOR shall replace them at its own expense and CONTRACTOR hereby assumes all risks of
loss, damage or destruction of or to such materials. CONTRACTOR may retain a copy of all materials
produced under this Agreement for its use in its general business activities.

Copyright/Trademark/f ent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's
express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, including the
right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the name of OUSD.
CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use,
performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include,
without limitation, drawings, plans, specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the
contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes,
systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other original works of
authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection
with the Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under
Title 17 of the United States Code, and all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.
Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information and documents received.
CONTRACTOR understands that student records are confidentiai and agrees to comply with all state and
federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records. This requirement to maintain
confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.

Contractor Chan s. CONTRACTOR may, at any time, by written order, make changes within the
scope of work and services described in this Agreement. If such change(s) cause an increase or
decrease in the budgeted cost of, or the time required for performance of the agreed upon work,
CONTRACTOR shall so advise the QUSD immediately via the Contracts Administrator with a revised
ISA. The revised ISA shall explain the circumstances giving rise to the unforeseen condition or
contingency and shall set forth the proposed adjustment in compensation. Such notice shall be given the
OUSD prior to the time that CONTRACTOR performs work or services related to the proposed
adjustment in compensation. Any and all pertinent changes shall be expressed in a written supplement to
this Agreement prior toc implementation of such changes.

Removal of Staff. In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this MOU,
desires the removal of any AGENCY related persons, employee, representative or agent from OUSD school
site and/or property, AGENCY shall immediately upon receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause
the removal of such person or persons. In the event OUSD requests the removal of any AGENCY related
persons, employee, representative or agent from OUSD school site and/or property, the OUSD site
administrator shall provide to the AGENCY written, supporting rationale for the decision. OUSD After
School Program Office, after conferring with Legal and the Executive Officer supporting the site, shall
decide, taking all the facts and circumstances into account, if AGENCY may reassign an employee or
agent to another OUSD site, Prior to the removal or change of any AGENCY staff member who is a
regular part of the after school program, AGENCY shall inform the Site Administrator with as much notice
as possible, and will work with the Site Administrator to ensure a smooth transition in staffing.

410 CONTRACTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services.

(a) CONTRACTOR Qualificatioir CONTRACTOR is specially trained, experienced, competent
and fully licensed to provide the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws
and regulations of the State of California, the United States of America, and all local laws,
ordinances and regulations, as they may apply.

(b) S dard of Care. CONTRACTOR represents that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and
ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision
of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and
recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and
practices of its profession for services to California school districts.

Master MOU for 2014-2015 Page 4 of 7
Revised 5/2014



411

4.12

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Employees or Subcontractors of CONTRACTOR. Consistent with invoicing requirements in Section 7,
CONTRACTOR shall submit a list of employees or other persons who were working on the District's
school sites for the period CONTRACTOR is invoicing. In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at
any time during the term of this Agreement, desires the removal of any CONTRACTOR related persons,

employee, representative or agent from the OUSD school site and, or property, CONTRACTOR shall
immediately upon receiving notice from QUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or
persons.

OUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR. and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors.
OUSD may evaluate the CONTRACTOR’s work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to
applicable faw. The OUSD’s evaluation may inciude, without limitation:

(a) Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's
empioyees and subcontractors and each of their performance.

(b} Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR’s employee(s),
and/or subcontractor(s).

cC J OF [OR,
Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion:
The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals: Are not presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered
transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart
9.4, and by signing this contract, verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List.
(https.//www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM)

Maintain I :kground check. CONTRACTOR certifies that all persons permitted to work on schooi
sites or, may come in contact with children, have been cleared under California law and the Education
Code.

Maintain clean, safe, and secure program environments for staff and students in conjunction with
QOUSD, and foliowing OUSD guidelines. CONTRACTOR, as they view as necessary, will initiate and
establish additional cleanliness, safety, and security policies and protocol sufficient to ensure staff,
student and family member safety.

Comply with the Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Act (CANRA) guidelines as Mandated
Reporters to report suspicions of possible child abuse to the appropriate reporting agency as stated in
California Penal Code § 11164 — 11174.

Mandatory partici ion in technical assistance, training, orientation, monthly meetings and other
support and resource development activities provided by the OUSD and coliaborative partners in
conducting program planning, implementation, and evaluation as necessary. These may include required
regular meetings with the school principal or other identified designee to ensure collaboration with the
school vision. Participation in meetings facilitated by OUSD to address program success, areas of
concern and for general troubleshooting are also required.

Ensure compliance with funding guideline requirements and follow OUSD policies and procedures.
This includes compliance with District staffing requirements and policies including No Child Left Behind
and other legislative mandates.

Maintain five sets of essential collaborative relationships to ensure partnerships towards effective
program implementation:

a) Administration, facuity, and staff of OUSD

b) OUSD central administration departments

¢) Parents/Guardians

d) Youth

e) Community organizations and public agencies

Master MOU for 2014-2015 Page 5 of 7
Revised 5/2014






9.2

lNSUB AMIAAE

Throughout the life of the MOU, CONTRACTOR shall pay for and maintain in full force and effect with an
insurance company(s) admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to do business in the State of

California and rated not less than "A/VII" in Best Insurance Rating Guide, the following policies of
insurance:

a) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY insurance which shall inciude contractual, products and
completed operations, corporal punishment and sexual misconduct and harassment coverage,
and bodily injury and property damage liability insurance with combined single limits of not less
than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

b) WORKERS COMPENSATION insurance, as required by the California Labor Code, with not less
than the statutory limits.

c) PROPERTY AND FIRE insurance shall provide to protect: Real Property, against risk of direct
Joss, commonly known as Special Form and Fire Legal Liability, to protect against liability for
portions of premises leased or rented; Business Personal Property, to protect on a Broad Form,
named peril bases, for all furniture, equipment and supplies of CONTRACTOR. if any District
property is leased, rented or borrowed, it shall also be insured the same as real property.

The above policies of insurance shall be written on forms acceptable to the Risk Manager of the Oakland
Unified School District and endorsed to name the Oakland Unified School District, its officers, employees,
volunteers or agents, as additional insured. Said Additional Insured endorsement shail be provided to
the Oakland Unified School District prior to this Master MOU becoming valid. If at any time said policies
of insurance lapse or become canceled, this agreement shall become void. The acceptance by OUSD of

the above-required insurance does not serve to limit the liability or responsibility of the insurer or
CONTRACTOR to OUSD.

my ADDITIONAL ADDENDEM(S) ATTACHED
(If this box is checked, additional terms and conditions apply.)

Yes No
] ASES/21% CCLC PROGRAM GRANTS (Elementary / Middie)
E] 21% CCLC ASSET GRANT (High School)

[ [] FIELDTRIPS ONLY

On behalf of our respective institutions or organizations, we hereby execute this Memorandum of
Understanding.

AL m,Ou-: | pate: S 12[ 14
CON?RA ’

Ciur

é" 5
. L Date: w ZE’ ["_-t
k}»w President Board of Ed

Oakland Unified School District

' ) . e o Date:
Secretary, Boara of Eaucgtion f

Oakland Unified School District

Master MOU for 2014-2015 Page 7 of 7
Revised 5/2014





















EAST BAY ASIAN YOUTH CENTER
Statement of Qualification

The East Bay Asian Youth Center is a youth development organization based in Oakland’s historic
Chinatown and San Antonio neighborhood districts. EBAYC’s mission is to inspire young people to be
life-long builders of a just and compassionate multicultural society. EBAYC serves a diverse membership
of 1,500 children, youth and young adults.

EBAYC was created in Berkeley in 1976 by Asian American Youth who wanted a place to help each other
and their community. EBAYC expanded to Oakland in 1988 to help reduce and prevent gang violence
among Southeast Asian immigrant youth. In 1996, EBAYC co-creates the 1996 Kids First Initiative, the
successful ballot initiative that requires the City of Oakland to protect and expand funding for children
and youth services. EBAYC opens the Roosevelt Village Center at Roosevelt Middle School in 1988 and
became a place based organization.

Our goals are to help young people be safe, smart and socially responsible. Our theory of change is that
if EBAYC engages residents to lead the organization to achieve resuits, provides chiidren, youth and
young adults a seamless continuum of support services, and catalyzes policy and system changes that
help create better schools, safer neighborhood, and greater economic opportunities for families, then
young people will safe, smart and socially responsible.

EBAYC Service Strategies
Juvenile Justice

EBAYC works with juvenile probationers move toward a healthy and productive life pathway to keep
them safe, get off court probation and earn their high school diploma . We provide young people
intensive mentoring, case management, and transitional employment services. Recidivism among
young people is reduced by over 50% when they participate in EBAYC.

High Quality Schools

EBAYC partners with ten Oakland schools to provide summer and after school education, work-based
learning, attendance case management, and medical and mental health services. We help parents
collaborate with their child’s teachers, and to be feader in school governance. We support high school
students to graduate and enter higher education. EBAYC consistently demonstrates high standards of
program quality and performance as indicated by city, county, and schoot district evaluation.

Communit- ™~velopment

EBAYC works with residents and merchants to increase public safety, reduce street level prostitution,
improve physical environment, and expand job opportunities along the international Boulevard corridor.
















































EAST BAY ASIAN YOUTH CENTER

The East Bay Asian Youth Center’s mission isto inspire young peoble to be life-long builders of a just and
compassionate multicultural society. EBAYC serves a racially and ethnically diverse membership of
1,000 children, youth, and their families who live in Oakland’s San Antonio neighborhood. We believe
that if a neighborhood is a place that fosters the healthy development of children, youth and families,
young people will grow to be safe, smart, and socially responsible. We work to make our neighborhood
a great place for famiiies to raise their children by providing young people a seamless continuum of
support services and engaging their families to make positive change in their community.

EBAYC Service Strategies

Viimle—=~ Preventi--

EBAYC helps young people who are on probation, parcle, or are gang-involved move toward a healthy
and productive life pathway. We provide young people intensive mentoring, case management, and

transitional employment services. Recidivism among young people is reduced by over 50% when they
participate in EBAYC.

High =" "=~

EBAYC partners with eight neighborhood schools to provide summer and after school education, work-
based learning, attendance case management, and medical and mental health services. We help
parents collaborate with their child’s teachers, and 1o be leader in school governance. We support high
school students to graduate and enter higher education. EBAYC consistently demonstrates high

standards of program quality and performance as indicated by city, county, and school district
evaluation.

-~~omic Opportunities

EBAYC s the founding member of the Oak-to-Ninth Community Benefits Coalition that successfully
established a partnership with Oakland Harbor Partners and the City of Oakland to build 465 new
affordable family housing units, and to create new construction apprenticeships opportunities for 300
residents. In partnership with the Oakland Unified School District — Nutrition Services Department,

EBAYC created “Oakland Fresh”, a network of produce market and wrap-around nutrition education
services at 25 schools.











